

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. DA-25-0081

STATE OF MONTANA

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

KODY ALLEN MARTIN

Defendant and Appellant.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

On Appeal from the Montana Twenty First Judicial District Court,
Ravalli County, The Honorable Jennifer Lint, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

NICK K. BROOKE
STEPHENS BROOKE, P.C.
315 West Pine
Missoula, MT 59802
Phone: (406) 721-0300
Fax: (406) 721-5370
nick@stephensbrooke.com

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT
AND APPELLANT

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
MARDELL PLOYHAR
Assistant Attorney General
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401

BILL FULBRIGHT
Ravalli County Attorney
205 Bedford Street, Suite C.
Hamilton, Montana 59840

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
AND APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
I. The district court cleared the courtroom for victim testimony.....	3
II. The district court prohibited evidence and questioning regarding an investigating deputy’s disciplinary file.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. The district court violated Martin’s right to a public trial by clearing the courtroom, the resulting structural error requires reversal.	10
II. The district court erred when it prohibited defense inquiry into the disciplinary record of the investigating officer.	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Fulminante, 499 U.S. 279, 111 S. Ct. 1246 (1991) 15

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194 (1963)..... 16

City of Bozeman v. McCarthy, 2019 MT 209, 397 Mont. 134, 447 P.3d 1048 16, 17

City of Missoula v. Duane, 2015 MT 232, 380 Mont. 290, 355 P.3d 729 10

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354 (2004)..... 15

Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150, 92 S. Ct. 763 (1972)..... 16

Presley v. Georgia, 558 U.S. 209, 130 S. Ct. 721 (2010) 10, 12

State v. Derbyshire, 2009 MT 27, 349 Mont. 114, 201 P.3d 811 10

State v. Ilk, 2018 MT 186, 392 Mont. 201, 422 P.3d 1219 10

State v. Northcutt, 2015 MT 267, 381 Mont. 81, 358 P.3d 179 12

State v. Reinert, 2018 MT 111, 391 Mont. 263, 419 P.3d 662..... 17

State v. Stock, 2011 MT 131, 361 Mont. 1, 256 P.3d 899..... 14

State v. Stutzman, 2017 MT 169, 388 Mont. 133, 398 P.3d 265..... 16, 17

Strommen v. Seventeenth Judicial Dist. Court, 401 Mont. 554, 472 P.3d 1149
(2020)..... 12

United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez, 548 U.S. 140, 126 S. Ct. 2557 (2006) 15

Waller v. Georgia, 467 U.S. 39, 104 S. Ct. 2210 (1984) 10

Weaver v. Massachusetts, 582 U.S. 286, 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017)..... 11, 13, 15

Statutes

Mont. Code Ann. § 46-15-322(5)..... 18

Mont. Code Ann. 45-5-502(1)..... 1

Mont. Code Ann. 45-5-503(4)(a)(1)..... 1

Mont. Code Ann. 45-5-507(1)..... 1

Mont. Code Ann. 46-16-227 14

U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 10

Rules

Mont. R. Evid. 611(a)..... 14
